

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARLENE J. DELGADO,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-11764 (AT) (KHP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jeffrey S. Gavenman
Schulman Bhattacharya, LLC
6116 Executive Boulevard, Suite 425
North Bethesda, Maryland 20852
Telephone: (240) 356-8550

*Counsel for Defendants Donald J. Trump For President, Inc.
Reince Priebus, and Sean Spicer*

September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

 I. Background..... 2

 II. Plaintiff’s Relationship with Jason Miller 3

 III. Plaintiff’s Decision to Publicly Tweet about Her Relationship with Jason Miller..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. LEGAL STANDARD 5

 II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S
DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS 6

 A. Plaintiff’s Discrimination Claims Against Mr. Spicer and Mr. Priebus Should Be
Dismissed Because There is No Evidence that They Played Any Role In Any Employment
Decisions Concerning the Campaign..... 7

 B. Plaintiff’s Discrimination Claims Against the Campaign Should Be Dismissed
Because She Cannot Establish a Prima Facie Case of Discrimination..... 8

 C. Plaintiff’s Discrimination Claims Against the Campaign Should Be Dismissed
Because It Had Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory Reasons for Any Actions Taken Against
Plaintiff. 12

 D. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate That the Campaign’s Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory
Reasons for Terminating Her Consultancy were Pretextual. 13

 III. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S
RETALIATION CLAIMS 14

 A. Legal Standard 14

B. Summary Judgment Is Warranted On Plaintiff’s Retaliation Claim Based on the Termination of her Consultancy. 14

C. Summary Judgment Is Warranted on Plaintiff’s Retaliation Claim Based on the Arbitration Filed by the Campaign..... 16

IV. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT CLAIM. 18

V. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS..... 20

VI. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM 21

VII. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM..... 23

VIII. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S INTERFERENCE CLAIM..... 24

IX. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S VICARIOUS LIABILITY CLAIM..... 25

X. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE..... 25

XI. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S PRIMA FACIE TORT CLAIM..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
764 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 13

Agress v. Clarkstown Cent. Sch. Dist.,
69 A.D.3d 769 (2d Dep’t 2010) 23

Allen v. St. Cabrini Nursing Home, Inc.,
198 F. Supp. 2d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 16-17

Annunziata v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Loc. Union # 363,
No. 15-cv-03363 (NSR), 2018 WL 2416568 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2018)..... 19

Arnone v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 02-cv-4915 (MGC), 2003 WL 21088514 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2003)..... 21

Aspilaire v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 16

Big Apple Tire, Inc. v. Telesector Res. Grp., Inc.,
476 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 12

Brook v. Peconic Bay Med. Ctr.,
181 N.Y.S.3d 884 (1st Dep’t. 2023) 28

Chen v. City Univ. of N.Y.,
805 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 27

Chromalloy Am. Corp. v. Universal Housing Systems of America, Inc.,
495 F. Supp. 544 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 22

Compass Prods. Int’l LLC v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,
No. 22-254, 2023 WL 2358479 (2d Cir. Mar. 6, 2023)..... 21

Delaney v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
766 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 13

Delgado v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-11764 (AT), 2024 WL 3639541 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2024)..... 28

DeMarco v. CooperVision, Inc.,
369 F. App’x 254 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 13

Denson v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
168 N.Y.S.3d 681 (1st Dep’t 2022) 18

Fitzgerald v. We Co.,
 No. 20-cv-5260 (AT), 2022 WL 952963 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2022) 15

Freud v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 21-cv-2281 (MKV), 2022 WL 889213 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2022), *aff’d*,
 No. 22-879, 2023 WL 3103588 (2d Cir. Apr. 27, 2023) 19

Grady v. Affiliated Cent., Inc.,
 130 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 10

Hardwick v. Auriemma,
 983 N.Y.S.2d 509 (1st Dep’t 2014) 20

Hernandez v. Kwiat Eye & Laser Surgery, PLLC,
 No. 20-cv-42(FJS)(CFH), 2023 WL 372105 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2023)..... 28

Jean-Pierre v. Citizen Watch Co. of Am., Inc.,
 No. 18-cv-0507, 2019 WL 5887479 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2019)..... 6, 18

Jeffreys v. City of New York,
 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir.2005)..... 14

Keles v. Yearwood,
 254 F. Supp. 3d 466 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 24

Kotlyarsky v. New York Post,
 195 Misc. 2d 150 (NY Sup. Ct. 2003) 23

Leizerovici v. HASC Ctr., Inc.,
 No. 17-CV-3605 (BMC), 2018 WL 1114703 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2018) 24

Livingston v. City of New York,
 563 F. Supp. 3d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 6

Magnoni v. Smith & Laquercia, LLP,
 701 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 20

Mayers v. Emigrant Bancorp, Inc.,
 796 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 15

Maynard v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
 No. 18-CV-8877 (LAP), 2021 WL 396700 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2021)..... 19

McGhee v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
 No. 16-cv-03417, 2018 WL 4538901 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2018)..... 5

Miller v. Livanis,
137 N.Y.S.3d 15 (1st Dep’t 2020) 26

Mullins v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-6800(LGS), 2015 WL 4503648 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2015)..... 19

Nieblas-Love v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
165 F. Supp. 3d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 25

Nugent v. St. Luke’s/Roosevelt Hosp. Ctr.,
No. 05 CIV. 5109 (JCF), 2007 WL 1149979, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2007) 17

Panzarino v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
No. 05-cv-8502(BSJ)(RLE), 2009 WL 3539685 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2009)..... 20

Prospect St. Ventures I, LLC v. Eclipsys Sols. Corp.,
804 N.Y.S.2d 301 (1st Dep’t 2005) 21

Raedle v. Credit Agricole Indosuez,
670 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 25

Ramos v. City of New York,
No. 96-cv-3787 (DLC), 1997 WL 410493 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1997) 15

Randall v. Kaleida Health,
No. 08-CV-925S, 2012 WL 400780 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012) 14

Raspardo v. Carlone,
770 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 21

Rojas v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Rochester,
660 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 6, 16

Rosenberg v. Cheaspeake Pharmaceutical and Health Care Packaging,
888 F. Supp.2d 302 (E.D.N.Y.2012)..... 12

Rosinski v. Am. Axle and Mfg., Inc.,
402 Fed. App’x 535 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 14

Smith v. Calypso Charter Cruises Inc.,
No. 19 CIV. 7076 (PAE), 2021 WL 4084182 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021)..... 9

St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993) 13

Schanfield v. Sojitz Corp. of Am.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 18

Scott v. YSB Servs. Inc.,
No. 21-CV-7711 (VSB), 2024 WL 1330043 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2024)..... 25

Shetel Indus. LLC v. Adin Dental Implant Sys., Inc.,
493 F. Supp. 3d 64 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 23

Smalls v. New York Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Queens,
No. 13-CV-1257 (RRM)(CLP), 2015 WL 5437575 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2015) 20

Sotomayor v. City of New York,
862 F. Supp. 2d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 18

StarVest Partners II, L.P. v. Emportal, Inc.,
957 N.Y.S.2d 93 (1st Dep’t 2012) 24

Taylor v. Loc. 32E Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, 1
18 F. App’x 526 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 13

Thor Props., LLC v. Willspring Holdings LLC,
118 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep’t 2014)..... 22

Twin Lab’ys, Inc. v. Weider Health & Fitness,
900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 29

Uttarwar v. Lazard Asset Mgmt. LLC,
No. 22-cv- 8139 (DEH), 2024 WL 1251177 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2024) 6

Vargas v. St. Luke’s-Roosevelt Hosp. Ctr.,
No. 16-CV-5733 (JPO), 2020 WL 2836824 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2020) 13

Warren v. Ultimate Fitness Grp., LLC,
No. 19-cv-10315 (KMK), 2021 WL 4239246 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021)..... 20

Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.,
224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 5

Wrobel v. County of Erie,
692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5

Ximines v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,

No. 05-CV-1214, 2011 WL 2607935 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2011) 5

Statutes

New York State Human Rights Law Art. 15 §290 *et. seq.*..... 6-7, 9, 19

New York City Administrative Code §8-101 *et. seq.*.....6-7, 18-20, 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5
